2019 and 2020. The principle assumptions used are follows

 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019

Rate of Interest  9.95% p.a.9.95% p.a. 11.50% p.a. 9.95% p.a.9.95% p.a. 11.50% p.a.
Rate of Salary Increase  10.00% p.a.10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a.10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a.
Retirement Age  : Male  55 years55 years 55 years 55 years55 years 55 years
  : Female  50 years50 years 50 years 50 years50 years 50 years

Notes to the Financial Statements

BPPL Holdings PLCBPPL Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019-20 73

14.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation14.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all other variables held constant in
the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary
increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

 Group company
   performa post  performa post
  effect on employment effect on employment
  profit or loss Benefit  liability profit or loss  Benefit  liability
  2020 2020 2020 2020
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Assumed Change in Financial Assumptions
If Discount Rate Increased By 1%  6,554,821 6,554,821 (6,554,821)(6,554,821) 1,663,2391,663,239 (1,663,239)(1,663,239)
If Discount Rate Decreased By 1%  (7,678,845)(7,678,845) 7,678,8457,678,845 (1,910,904)(1,910,904) 1,910,9041,910,904

If Salary Increment Rate Increased By 1%  (7,308,748)(7,308,748) 7,308,7487,308,748 (1,774,762) 1,774,762(1,774,762) 1,774,762
If Salary Increment Rate Decreased By 1%  6,365,5486,365,548 (6,365,548)(6,365,548) 1,576,7011,576,701 (1,576,701)(1,576,701)

14.514.5 Following payments are expected weighted average life span obligation on the future years:

 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Years from the Current Period
1st Following Year  4,804,5314,804,531 12,106,022 1,246,3651,246,365 1,048,424
2nd Following Year  8,473,5418,473,541 4,911,798 4,409,6854,409,685 1,271,783
3rd Following Year  7,429,7737,429,773 9,003,595 3,477,4763,477,476 4,525,610
4th Following Year  10,856,85910,856,859 8,161,589 1,720,6521,720,652 3,684,727
5th Following Year  14,243,26914,243,269 12,266,706 5,521,5775,521,577 2,208,709
Beyond 5 Years  72,744,98472,744,984 73,756,555 24,506,69924,506,699 29,139,395

15 trAde And other pAyABles
 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Trade Payable  - Related Parties (15.1)  -- - 181,505,755181,505,755 288,946,636
  - Others  141,705,371141,705,371 120,429,002 25,781,28425,781,284 16,384,871
Other Payables  - Related Parties (15.2)  -- - -- 358,524,448
  - Others  57,788,05657,788,056 49,198,111 7,049,5897,049,589 10,008,289
Sundry Creditors Including Accrued Expenses  15,999,65615,999,656 17,843,057 495,000495,000 539,849
  215,493,083215,493,083 187,470,170 214,831,628214,831,628 674,404,093

BPPL Holdings PLCBPPL Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019-20 74

15 trAde And other pAyABles contd.
15.1 Trade Payables - Related Parties15.1 Trade Payables - Related Parties
  company
 relationship   2020 2019
   rs. rs.

BPPL Enterprises (Pvt) Ltd  Subsidiary   1,804,4701,804,470 1,868,059
Beira Brush (Pvt) Ltd  Subsidiary   179,701,285179,701,285 287,078,577
   181,505,755181,505,755 288,946,636

15.2 Other Payables - Related Parties15.2 Other Payables - Related Parties
  company
 relationship   2020 2019
   rs. rs.

Beira Brush (Pvt) Ltd  Subsidiary   -- 358,524,448
   -- 358,524,448

16. cAsh And cAsh eQuivAlents
 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

16.1 Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance16.1 Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Cash and Bank Balances  533,267,039533,267,039 31,382,261 1,840,4031,840,403 3,255,894

16.2 Unfavourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance16.2 Unfavourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Bank Overdraft  (3,752,865)(3,752,865) (16,007,881) (2,413,915)(2,413,915) (5,510,654)
Cash and Cash Equivalents for the Purpose of Cash Flow Statement  529,514,174529,514,174 15,374,380 (573,512)(573,512) (2,254,760)

17. other operAtinG incoMe
 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Bad Debt Recovery  -- 913,905 -- -
Dividend Income  -- - 55,484,14655,484,146 -
Profit on Disposal of PPE  -- 726,129 -- (609,342)
Rent Income  -- - 2,640,0002,640,000 2,640,000
Drying Charges  -- - 1,404,0001,404,000 1,404,000
Sundry Income  9,073,3289,073,328 8,690,744 49,01849,018 28,890
  9,073,3289,073,328 10,330,778 59,577,16459,577,164 3,463,548

Notes to the Financial Statements

BPPL Holdings PLCBPPL Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019-20 75

18 FinAnce incoMe
 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Interest Income on Fixed Deposit  6,056,2326,056,232 - -- -
Interest Income  1,281,2861,281,286 388,173 3,6353,635 2,928
  7,337,5187,337,518 388,173 3,6353,635 2,928

19 GAin/loss due to Fire
 Group company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
  rs. rs. rs. rs.

Insurance Income  601,837,621601,837,621 - 150,611,608150,611,608 -
Impairment of Assets  (145,658,624)(145,658,624) - (48,343,495)(48,343,495) -
Inventory Write Off  (188,563,341)(188,563,341) - (43,864,106)(43,864,106) -
  267,615,655 267,615,655 - 58,404,00858,404,008 -

19.1 Impairment of Property Plant of Equipment Due to Fire19.1 Impairment of Property Plant of Equipment Due to Fire
The Group has written off its Property Plant & Equipment amounting to Rs. 145,658,624/- and Rs. 188,563,341/- respectively. Final claims on insurance
was submitted for the damages caused to the Group’s Property Plant and Equipment and Inventory. Against this claim during 2019/20 an amount of
Rs. 601,837,621/- was received.

The Company has written off its Property Plant & Equipment and Inventory amounting to Rs. 48,343,495/- and Rs. 43,864,106/- respectively. Final
claims on insurance was submitted for the damages caused to the Company’s Property Plant and Equipment and Inventory. Against this claim during

[…]

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices
comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and deposits.

The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the
entity’s financial performance.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Interest Rates Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

   increase/ effect on profit Before tax
   (decrease)
   in Basis
   points Group company
   rs.'000 rs.'000

2020   + 100 basis points (15,811) (24)
   - 100 basis points 15,811 24

2019   + 100 basis points (14,824) (1,613)
   - 100 basis points 14,824 1,613

Notes to the Financial Statements

BPPL Holdings PLCBPPL Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019-20 79

The assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment changes to base
rates such as LIBOR.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency).

Foreign Currency Sensitivity